NY PSC Tariff No. 2 – TELEPHONE US LEC Communications, Inc. d/b/a PAETEC Business Services Addendum Type: Price List

Addendum Number: 2

Effective Date: 09/01/2017 Leaf No. 1

### Effective Rate Schedule

#### Rates for LONG DISTANCE ONLY T-1

	Per Month
1 Year Term Commitment	\$448 ( <b>I</b> )
2 Year Term Commitment	\$392 ( <b>I</b> )
3 Year Term Commitment	\$336 ( <b>I</b> )

#### Rates for ADVANTAGE CALLING PLAN

Customers who meet a minimum total usage of \$500 -\$3,499 in US LEC monthly services will receive the following rates:

Type of Call	Per Minute Rate
Intrastate InterLATA Toll	\$0.085
Intrastate IntraLATA Toll	\$0.065
Intrastate Toll Free	\$0.085

Customers who subscribe to the Advantage Calling Plan through Long Distance Only T-1 service will also be allowed to subscribe to this plan at locations where Long Distance Only T-1 service is not available. For toll calling from such locations, the customer will receive the following rates by designating Carrier as Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC).

Type of CallPer Minute RateIntrastate InterLATA Toll\$0.115

Intrastate IntraLATA Toll \$0.115 Intrastate Toll Free \$0.125

NY PSC Tariff No. 2 – TELEPHONE US LEC Communications, Inc. d/b/a PAETEC Business Services Addendum Type: Price List

Addendum Number: 2

Initial Effective Date: 02/06/2009 Leaf No. 2

#### Effective Rate Schedule

## Rates for ADVANTAGE CALLING PLAN (continued)

Customers who meet a minimum total usage requirement of \$3,500 or more in US LEC monthly services will receive the following rates:

Type of Call Per Minute Rate

Intrastate InterLATA Toll\$0.065Intrastate IntraLATA Toll\$0.055Intrastate Toll Free\$0.065

Customers who subscribe to the Advantage Calling Plan through Long Distance Only T-1 service will also be allowed to subscribe to this plan at locations where Long Distance Only T-1 service is not available. For toll calling from such locations, the customer will receive the following rates by designating Carrier as Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC).

Type of Call Per Minute Rate

Intrastate InterLATA Toll \$0.0975 Intrastate IntraLATA Toll \$0.0975 Intrastate Toll Free \$0.105

Customers who subscribe to the ADVANTAGE CALLING PLAN will be eligible for the following rates on peripheral services:

Type of Call Per Minute Rate

US LEC Calling Card Call \$0.19 Intrastate Directory Assistance \$1.99

NY PSC Tariff No. 2 – TELEPHONE US LEC Communications, Inc. d/b/a PAETEC Business Services

Initial Effective Date: 02/06/2009

Addendum Type: Price List

Addendum Number: 2

Leaf No. 3

Effective Rate Schedule

## MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

# **Operator Services**

	Per Call Charges
Person-to-Person	\$4.90
Collect Calling	\$2.25
Third Number Billing	\$2.35
Operator Dialed Surcharge	\$1.15
Calling Card	\$0.80

NY PSC Tariff No. 2 – TELEPHONE US LEC Communications, Inc. d/b/a PAETEC Business Services Addendum Type: Price List

Addendum Number: 2

Leaf No. 4

Initial Effective Date: 02/06/2009

Effective Rate Schedule

## **MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES**

## Payphone Surcharge

Carrier charges a surcharge for calls originating from any payphone to access the US LEC network. The charge is in addition to standard tariffed usage charges and surcharges.

Payphone surcharge per call

Per Call \$0.50

NY PSC Tariff No. 2 – TELEPHONE US LEC Communications, Inc. d/b/a PAETEC Business Services

Initial Effective Date: 02/06/2009

Addendum Number: 2

Addendum Type: Price List

Addendam Number. 2

Leaf No. 5

Effective Rate Schedule

#### MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

## Busy Line Verify and Line Interrupt Service

Upon request of a calling party the Company will verify a busy condition on a called line.

- A) The operator will determine if the line is clear or in use and report to the calling party.
- B) The operator will interrupt the call on the called line only if the calling party indicates an emergency and requests interruption.

A charge will apply when:

- 1) The operator verifies that the line is busy with a call in progress.
- 2) The operator verifies that the line is available for incoming calls.
- 3) The operator verifies that the called number is busy with a call in progress and the customer requests interruption. The operator will then interrupt the call, advising the called party the name of the calling party. One charge will apply for both verification and interruption.

NY PSC Tariff No. 2 – TELEPHONE US LEC Communications, Inc. d/b/a PAETEC Business Services

Initial Effective Date: 02/06/2009

Addendum Type: Price List

Addendum Number: 2

Leaf No. 6

Effective Rate Schedule

## MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

## Busy Line Verify and Line Interrupt Service (Cont'd.)

- C) No charge will apply:
  - 1) When the calling party advises that the call is to or from an official public emergency agency.
  - 2) Under conditions other than those specified in 8.2.2(a) preceding.
- D) Busy Verification and Interrupt Service is furnished where and to the extent that facilities permit.
- E) The Customer shall identify and save the Company harmless against all claims that may arise from either party to the interrupted call or any person.

## Rates for Busy Line Verify and Line Interrupt Service

Busy Line Verify Service \$0.95 (each request)

Busy Line Verify and Busy Line \$1.40 Interrupt Service (each request)

**Directory Assistance** 

\$1.99 per request

NY PSC Tariff No. 2 – TELEPHONE US LEC Communications, Inc. d/b/a PAETEC Business Services Addendum Type: Price List

Addendum Number: 2

Initial Effective Date: 02/06/2009 Leaf No. 7

#### Effective Rate Schedule

#### MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

## Rates for Service Implementation

Absent a promotional offering, service implementation charges will apply to new service orders or to orders to change existing service.

Per Service Order	\$50.00
Per Service order entered via PowerVIEW	
Or Customer Service	\$15.00

## Rates for Restoration of Service

A restoral charge applies to the re-establishment of service and facilities suspended because of nonpayment of bills and is payable at the time that the re-establishment of the service and facilities suspended is arranged for.

Per Service Order \$100.00

### Rates for Calling Card (Post-Paid)

Per Minute \$0.19

### Rates for Flat Rate Toll Plan

Customers who meet a minimum total usage of \$500 in US LEC monthly services will receive the following rates:

Type of Call	Per Minute Rate
Intrastate InterLATA Toll	\$0.105
Intrastate IntraLATA Toll	\$0.105
Intrastate Toll Free	\$0.105

NY PSC Tariff No. 2 – TELEPHONE US LEC Communications, Inc. d/b/a PAETEC Business Services

Effective Date: 09/01/2017

Addendum Type: Price List

Addendum Number: 2

Leaf No. 8

## Effective Rate Schedule

## Rates for **SWITCHED LONG DISTANCE PLAN**

Type of Call	Per Minute Rate

Intrastate InterLATA Toll \$0.13 Intrastate IntraLATA Toll \$0.13

## Rates for **SWITCHED** 800 PLAN

Intrastate InterLATA Toll Free \$0.13 Intrastate IntraLATA Toll Free \$0.13

Per Month

Monthly Recurring per Location \$22.40 (I)

## Circuit Switched Data

## Rates

Intrastate	\$0.145 per minute
Interstate	\$0.100 per minute
Offshore*	\$0.400 per minute

<sup>\*</sup>Offshore refers to Hawaii, Alaska, Puerto Rica, US Virgin Islands, and Guam.

NY PSC Tariff No. 2 – TELEPHONE US LEC Communications, Inc. d/b/a PAETEC Business Services Addendum Type: Price List

Addendum Number: 2

Leaf No. 9

# Effective Rate Schedule

## Power T II Calling Plan

Effective Date: 09/01/2017

IntraLATA Bundles	MRC
1000 minutes	\$56.00 ( <b>I</b> )
2500 minutes	\$140.00 ( <b>I</b> )
5000 minutes	\$252.00 ( <b>I</b> )
7500 minutes	\$364.00 ( <b>I</b> )
10,000 minutes	\$476.00 ( <b>I</b> )
15,000 minutes	\$700.00 ( <b>I</b> )
20,000 minutes	\$896.00 ( <b>I</b> )
25,000 minutes	\$1,092.00 ( <b>I</b> )
35,000 minutes	\$1,512.00 ( <b>I</b> )
40,000 minutes	\$1,680.00 ( <b>I</b> )
50,000 minutes	\$2,072.00 ( <b>I</b> )
75,000 minutes	\$3,080.00 ( <b>I</b> )
100,000 minutes	\$3,920.00 ( <b>I</b> )
Excess minutes – intrastate \$0.075, interstate \$0.055	

Domestic LD Bundles	MRC
1000 minutes	\$56.00 ( <b>I</b> )
2500 minutes	\$140.00 ( <b>I</b> )
4000 minutes	\$196.00 ( <b>I</b> )
5000 minutes	\$252.00 ( <b>I</b> )
7500 minutes	\$364.00 ( <b>I</b> )
10,000 minutes	\$476.00 ( <b>I</b> )
15,000 minutes	\$700.00 ( <b>I</b> )
20,000 minutes	\$896.00 ( <b>I</b> )
25,000 minutes	\$1,092.00 ( <b>I</b> )
35,000 minutes	\$1,512.00 ( <b>I</b> )
40,000 minutes	\$1,680.00 ( <b>I</b> )
50,000 minutes	\$2,072.00 ( <b>I</b> )
75,000 minutes	\$3,080.00 ( <b>I</b> )
100,000 minutes	\$3,920.00 ( <b>I</b> )
Excess minutes – intrastate \$0.075, in	terstate \$0.055